## CITY OF MERCER ISLAND RESOLUTION NO. 1635

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON ESTABLISHING THE CITY'S FEE SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2023 AND THEREAFTER

WHEREAS, fees are charged for services provided by departments of the City of Mercer Island; and

WHEREAS, fee amounts charged to the public have historically been published by individual departments on differing timelines and across differing City webpages; and

WHEREAS, City staff have collected various fees and created a new document titled "2023 Fee Schedule" to centralize the location of the City's public fees; and

WHEREAS, staff have reviewed and identified updates to certain fees for services provided by the City of Mercer Island in 2023; and

WHEREAS, this fee schedule will be updated annually to reflect true cost of service changes to each fee as needed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON, AS FOLLOWS:

## Section 1. Creation of Fee Schedule

A fee schedule is created containing the following fees for the City of Mercer Island:

- 1. ANIMAL LICENSES
- 2. BUSINESS LICENSES
- 3. COPY FEES
- 4. PARKING FEES
- 5. COURT FEES
- 6. POLICE FEES
- 7. PARKS AND RECREATION FEES
- 8. DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION PERMIT FEES
- 9. TAXES
- 10. UTILITY RATES
- 11. MISCELLANEOUS FEES

APPENDIX A: MERCER ISLAND BUILDING VALUATION DATA TABLE

Additional categories of fees may be added (or deleted from) the fee schedule.

## Section 2. Fee Schedule Adopted.

Effective on and after January 1, 2023, Exhibit A of this Resolution entitled "2023 Fee Schedule" is adopted as the fee schedule for the City of Mercer Island. The "2023 Fee Schedule" shall continue to be effective until a new fee schedule for the City is adopted and becomes effective. Nothing contained in this Resolution shall affect the amount of collection of rates, fees, and charges established prior to January 1, 2023.

# PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON, AT ITS MEETING ON THE 15TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2022.

CITY OF MERCER ISLAND

Salim Nice, Mayor

ATTEST:

Andrea Larson, City Clerk